BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO. 9192
(CONTINUED)
ORDER NO. 10971

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE TEMPORARY SPACING TO
DEVELOP AN OIL AND/OR GAS POOL
DISCOVERED BY THE SAMSON RESOURCES
CO. #25-36-163-99 STROM, SE/4 SE/4 SECTION
25, T.163N., R99W., DIVIDE COUNTY, ND,
DEFINE THE FIELD LIMITS AND ENACT
SUCH SPECIAL FIELD RULES AS MAY BE
NECESSARY.

TEMPORARY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
THE COMMISSION FINDS:

(1) This cause originally came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 25th day of October,
2006. At that time, counsel for Samson Resources Company (Samson), the operator of the
Strom #25-36-163-99H well, requested that the case be continued to the regularly scheduled
hearing on February 28, 2007. Order No. 10801 continued the case until February 28, 2007.

(2) The witnesses for Samson provided telephonic testimony in this matter, pursuant to
North Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 43-02-03-88.2. Telephonic
Communication Affidavits were received on March 5, 2007, therefore, such testimony may be
considered evidence.

(3) The Strom #25-36-163-99H well, with a surface location 320 feet from the south line
and 660 feet from the east line of Section 25, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide
County, North Dakota (Section 25), was drilled horizontally through the Bakken Pool on a
1280-acre drilling unit, described as Section 25 and Section 36, Township 163 North, Range 99
West, Divide County, North Dakota (Section 36), pursuant to Order No. 10382. Section 25 is
adjacent to the Ambrose Field.

(4) The Strom #25-36-163-99H well was drilled as a dual-lateral horizontal well in the
Bakken Pool. The casing was set horizontally in the Bakken Pool northwest of the surface
location and the first lateral was then drilled to a bottom hole location 1060 feet from the north
line and 751 feet from the west line of Section 25. The second lateral was drilled by cutting a
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window in the casing within the Bakken Pool and then drilling horizontally to a bottom hole
location 705 feet from the south line and 1364 feet from the west line of Section 36.

(5) The Strom #25-36-163-99H well discovered the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(6) Samson requested that Sections 25, 26, 35, and 36, Township 163 North, Range 99
West (Sections 26 and 35), and Sections 30 and 31, Township 163 North, Range 98 West
(Sections 30 and 31), Divide County, North Dakota, be included in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(7) The Ambrose Field should be extended to include the lands listed in paragraph (6)
above.

(8) Samson requested that 1280-acre spacing with a 500-feet setback requirement be
established in Sections 25 and 36 in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. Samson requested that 640-acre
spacing with a 500-feet setback requirement be established in Sections 26, 35, 30, and 31 in the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(9) Samson testified their Strom #25-36-163-99H well, which is a coplanar horizontal
well drilled on a 1280-acre spacing unit is not commercial. Samson plans to further develop and
evaluate the area by drilling horizontal wells on 640-acre spacing units.

(10) Geological and engineering evidence and testimony presented to the Commission
relative to the matter of well spacing indicates that the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, as classified and
defined in this order, should be developed on a pattern of one horizontal well per 640 or 1280
acres in order to drain efficiently the recoverable oil from said pool, assure rapid development,
avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, and prevent waste in a manner that will protect
correlative rights.

(11) Temporary spacing establishing one horizontal well per 640 or 1280 acres in the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool will result in the efficient and economical development of the pool as a
whole and will operate so as to prevent waste and provide maximum ultimate recovery, will
avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, and will protect correlative rights.

(12) Flexibility with respect to spacing unit size and the location of wells in the
Ambrose-Bakken Pool is essential to efficiently produce as much recoverable oil and gas as
economically possible.

(13) Pursuant to Section 38-08-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, spacing units must
be of uniform size and shape for the entire pool, except when found necessary to prevent waste,
avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, or to protect correlative rights, the Commission is
authorized to divide any pool into zones and establish spacing units for each zone, which units
may differ in size and shape from those established in any other zone.

(14) Zones of different spacing within the Ambrose-Bakken Pool will allow the flexibility
needed for utilization of horizontal drilling.
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(15) Granting maximum flexibility in spacing unit size and in locating and drilling
horizontal wells will result in economic and efficient development of the oil and gas resources in
a manner that prevents waste and protects correlative rights.

(16) The unrestricted flaring of gas produced from wells in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool
could be considered waste, and in order to minimize such, production from wells in the pool
should be restricted until the wells producing therefrom are connected to a gas gathering and
processing facility.

(17) Certain special field rules are necessary to prevent waste and protect against the
contamination and pollution of surface lands and fresh waters.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) Provisions established herein for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool are for the exclusive
purpose of drilling horizontal wells. Existing and future vertical and directional wells drilled
within the area defined in paragraph (2) below shall not be subject to this order.

(2) The Ambrose Field is hereby redefined as the following described tracts of land in
Divide County, North Dakota:

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 35 AND 36,

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 30 AND 31,

together with those additional sections or governmental lots corresponding thereto as may be
proven productive by wells drilled on lands within one mile of the boundaries of the field as set
forth above, provided further that such extensions of the field boundaries shall include only
sufficient acreage to form a spacing unit for such wells, and any intervening lands.

(3) The Ambrose-Bakken Pool is hereby redefined as the following described tracts of
land in Divide County, North Dakota:

ZONE I (Exclusively for horizontal wells)

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST. 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 25 AND 36.

ZONE 11 (Exclusively for horizontal wells)

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 99 WEST, 5TH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 26 AND 35,

TOWNSHIP 163 NORTH, RANGE 98 WEST, 5STH PM
ALL OF SECTIONS 30 AND 31,
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together with those additional sections or governmental lots corresponding thereto as may be
proven productive by wells drilled on lands within one mile of the boundaries of the field as set
forth above, provided further that such extensions of the field boundaries shall include only
sufficient acreage to form a spacing unit for such wells, and any intervening lands.

(4) The Ambrose-Bakken Pool is hereby defined as that accumulation of oil and gas found
in the interval from 50 feet above the top of the Bakken Formation to 50 feet below the top of the
Three Forks Formation within the limits of the field as set forth above.

(5) The temporary spacing for the development of Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at one horizontal well per 1280 acres.

(6) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well hereafter
drilled in Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the boundary of
the spacing unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment need not be
considered except when deemed necessary by the Director.

(7) Sections 25 and 36, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North
Dakota, are hereby designated a 1280-acre spacing unit in Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

(8) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall consist of
two adjacent governmental sections.

(9) Zone I in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall not be extended except by further order of
the Commission after due notice and hearing.

(10) The temporary spacing for the development of Zone II in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is
hereby set at one horizontal well per 640 acres.

(11) All portions of the well bore not isolated by cement of any horizontal well hereafter
drilled in Zone II in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be no closer than 500 feet to the boundary
of the spacing unit. Measurement inaccuracies in the directional survey equipment need not be
considered except when deemed necessary by the Director.

(12) Spacing units hereafter created in Zone II in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall consist of
a governmental section.

(13) The operator of any horizontally drilled well in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall cause
to be made a directional survey of the well bore. The directional survey contractor shall file a
certified survey with the Commission within 30 days after completion of the well in accordance
with NDAC Section 43-02-03-25. The survey shall be of sufficient quality to enable the
Commission to determine the entire completion location of the well and its terminus.

(14) The Director is hereby authorized to exercise continuing jurisdiction to determine
whether any well proposed or drilled upon any spacing unit herein established has justified the
creation of such unit, to require amendments or modifications to the permit to drill for such well,
and to deny a permit to drill in the event a well is proposed to be drilled in a manner inconsistent
with the evidence that justified the spacing requirements in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool.

4



Case No. 9192
(Continued)
Order No. 10971

(15) The Commission shall have continuing jurisdiction in this matter and specifically
reserves the authority, upon its own motion or the motion of any interested party, to: (1) review
the spacing requirements for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool; (2) determine whether the separate
zones of spacing established herein are warranted; and (3) make such further amendments or
modifications to the spacing requirements for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool as the Commission
deems appropriate.

(16) No well shall be drilled or produced in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, as defined herein,
except in conformity with the regulations above without special order of the Commission after
due notice and hearing.

(17) The following rules concerning the casing, tubing and equipping of wells shall apply
to the subsequent drilling and operation of wells in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool:

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d

The surface casing shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has been
previously tested to 1000 pounds per square inch. The casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not less than 50 feet below the base of the Fox Hills
Formation. Sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annular space outside the
pipe to the surface of the ground, or the bottom of the cellar, and sufficient
scratchers and centralizers shall be used to assure a good cement job. Cement
shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 12 hours before drilling the plug or
initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the standards provided
under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21;

The producing or oil string shall consist of new or reconditioned pipe that has
been previously tested to 2000 pounds per square inch. Casing shall be set and
cemented at a point not higher than the top of the producing formation, or at a
point approved by the Director. Sufficient cement shall be used and applied in
such a manner as to protect and isolate all formations containing oil and/or gas,
protect the pipe through salt sections encountered, and isolate the Dakota-Lakota
Series. The cement shall be allowed to stand a minimum of 15 hours before
drilling the plug or initiating tests. The quality of cement shall conform to the
standards provided under NDAC Section 43-02-03-21. After cementing, the
casing shall be tested by application of pump pressure of at least 2000 pounds per
square inch. If, at the end of 30 minutes this pressure has dropped 150 pounds per
square inch or more, the casing shall be repaired. Thereafter, the casing shall
again be tested in the same manner. Further work shall not proceed until a
satisfactory test has been obtained;

All well-head fittings and connections shall have a working pressure in excess of
that to which they are expected to be subjected; and,

All wells shall be equipped with tubing; a tubing packer must also be utilized in
flowing wells unless a waiver is obtained from the Director after demonstrating
the casing will not be subjected to excessive pressure or corrosion; all tubing shall
be of sufficient internal diameter to allow the passage of a bottom hole pressure
gauge for the purpose of obtaining bottom hole pressure measurements.
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(18) The gas-oil ratio of all wells not connected to a gas gathering system shall be
measured annually during the month of May. The reservoir pressure shall be measured within 45
days in all wells hereinafter completed in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. Drill stem test pressures
are acceptable for determining reservoir pressure. Pressure measurements shall be made at or
adjusted to a subsea datum of 5740 feet after the well has been shut in for a minimum of 48
hours. All gas-oil ratio and reservoir pressure determinations shall be made by methods
approved by the Director and reported to the Director within 15 days following the end of the
month in which they are determined. The Director is authorized to waive these requirements if
the necessity therefore can be demonstrated to his satisfaction. All additional gas-oil ratio and
reservoir pressure determinations conducted on any well, but not specially required herein, shall
be reported to the Director within 15 days following the end of the month in which they are
determined.

(19) No salt water, drilling mud, crude oil, or waste oil shall be stored in pits in this field,
except in an emergency, and approved by the Director.

(20) For the purposes of division of production to owners of interests in spacing units
established by this order, and proven productive prior to the date hereof, this order shall be
retroactive to the date of first production.

(21) All wells in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool shall be allowed to produce at a maximum
efficient rate for a period of 60 days commencing on the first day oil is produced through well-
head equipment into tanks from the ultimate producing interval after casing has been run; after
that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average of 200 barrels per day for a
period of 60 days; after that, oil production from such wells shall not exceed an average of 150
barrels per day for a period of 60 days, thereafter, oil production from such wells shall not
exceed an average of 100 barrels of oil per day; if and when such wells are connected to a gas
gathering and processing facility the foregoing restrictions shall be removed, and the wells shall
be allowed to produce at a maximum efficient rate. The Director is authorized to issue an
administrative order allowing unrestricted production at a maximum efficient rate for a period
not to exceed 120 days, commencing on the first day oil is produced through well-head
equipment into tanks from the ultimate producing interval after casing has been run, if the
necessity therefor can be demonstrated to his satisfaction.

(22) 1If the flaring of gas produced with crude oil from the Ambrose-Bakken Pool causes, or
threatens to cause, degradation of ambient air quality, production from the pool shall be further
restricted.

(23) This order covers all of the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, common source of supply of crude
oil and/or natural gas as herein defined, and continues in full force and effect until the 30th day
of September, 2008. If the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is still producing, the proper spacing for the
pool will be considered by the Commission on or before its regularly scheduled hearing date in
August, 2008. If, however, the Ambrose-Bakken Pool is no longer producing when the proper
spacing is to be considered, the Commission, at its own discretion, may refrain from scheduling a
proper spacing hearing and may, without further notice, enter an order dismissing the proper
spacing matter.
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Dated this 23rd day of March, 2007.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

By the Director, on behalf of the Commission

/s/ Lynn D. Helms, Director
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

I, Marge Rixen, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 29th day of __
March, 2007 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order No.
10971 of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United
States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to the
following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 9192 :

LAWRENCE BENDER
PEARCE & DURICK

PO BOX 400
BISMARCK ND 58502-0400

STEVE STACY

SAMSON RESOURCES INC
370-17" ST STE 3000
DENVER CO 80202

KEN TOMPKINS
SAMSON RESOURCES INC
370-17™ ST STE 3000
DENVER CO 80202

EARUCH BROACHA
SAMSON RESOURCES INC
370-17™ ST STE 3000
DENVER CO 80202

Y\f\@w@ QL74Q/ﬂ>

Marge Rixen
01l & Gas Division

On this 29th day of March, 2007 before me personally appeared Marge Rixen to me
known as the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
that she executed the same as her free act and deed.

é\ e\ % N AT
Notary Public
State of North Dakota, County of Burleigh

Notary Public
State of North Dakota

: MyCommission xpires March 31, 2011 II




WWILLIAM P. PEARCE .
PATRICK . DURICK ATTORNEYS AT LAW TELEPHONE (701} 223-2850
B. TIMOTHY DURICK 314 EAST THAYER AVENUE FAX (701) 2237865
FROME © KETTESON FO. bOX 400

J!ARRY ) BGSCHEEE ?. BISMARCK, NCORTH DAKOTA 58502
LAVRENCE BENDER, PC ¢

JONATHAN P. SANSTEAD

TIFEANY L. JOHNSON

JEFFREY T. GLYNN March 2, 2007

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 9192

SAMSON RESOURCES
COMPANY

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Please find enclosed herewith the TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION
AFFIDAVITS for the above-captioned case.

Should you have any questions, please

LB/leo
Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Steve Stacy - (w/o enc.) Via Facsimile

¢ ALSO LICENSED IN MONTANA ¢ ALSO LICENSED IN SOUTH DAKOTA AND MINNESOTA




Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas
pool discovered by the Samson Resources
Company #25-36-163-99 Strom well, SESE of
Section 25, Township 163 North, Range 99 West,
Divide County, North Dakota, define the limits of
the field and enact such special field rules as may
be necessary.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT
Earuch Broacha being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on February 28,
2007, I testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case Number 9192.
My testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 320-0800 at, and on behalf of, Samson

Resources Company, Samson Resources, 370 17th Street, Suite 3000, Denver, Colorado 80202.

€Y 5 oackhe

Earuch Broacha

STATE OF COLORADO )
)ss:
COUNTY OF yed )

On FQ\:,(‘\AQW Q% , 2007, Earuch Broacha of Samson Resources Company, known to me

to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before
me and acknowledged that he executed the same as a free act and deed.

Yeprdk C. WAL

Notag Public ,
My ission Expires: (p[“ ! 010

.
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION!
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE No. 9192
Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas

pool discovered by the Samson Resources

Company #25-36-163-99 Strom well, SESE of

Section 25, Township 163 North, Range 99 West,

Divide County, North Dakota, define the limits of

the field and enact such special field rules as may

be necessary.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT
Steve Stacy being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on February 28, 2007,
I testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case Number 9192. My
testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 320-0800 at, and on behalf of, Samson Resources

Company, Samson Resources, 370 17th Street, Suite 3000, Denver, Colorado 80202.

éte acy
STATE OF COLORADO )

)ss:
county oF DenieC )

On F , 2007, Steve Stacy of Samson Resources Company, known to me to
be the person described jn and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before
me and acknowledged that he executed the same as a free act and deed. .

Yok ¢ il
Notaty Public
My Gpmmission Expires:
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== Samson Resources Company
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Hearing Exhibits

NDIC Hearing Date: February 28, 2007
- Case Nos. 9344, 9192, & 9047
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Land Plat
Township 162 North, Range 97 West
All of Section 15
Divide County, North Dakota

Samson 50%

Mammoth 50% Working Interest in Unit Area
0

Samson  50%

15 Mammoth 50%

100%

Fee 100%

Unit Acreage Total = 640 Acres

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATE 244/07 CASENO. _935 Y
Introduced By g 50+~
Exhibit 5
|dentified By . SA#zce
74

Case No. 9344

~a Samson Resources Company Exhibit No. 5
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Land Plat
Township 162 North, Range 97 West
All of Section 22
Divide County, North Dakota
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0

Samson  50%

29 Mammoth 50%
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Fee 100%

Unit Acreage Total = 640 Acres

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATED24/87CASENO. _G 34/
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Land Plat
Township 163 North, Range 99 West
All of Sections 25 & 36
Divide County, North Dakota
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INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
8/2006 8/2006 STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

DATE228/97CASEND. _ 2/ 7.2

Introduced By _——Sz 250 ~~
Exhibit A

Identified By . SA#c o —
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State 100%
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—

‘.‘.‘ Samson Resources Company Exhibit No. 7
[—



Land Plat

Township 163 North, Range 98 West

All of Sections 14 & 23

Divide County, North Dakota
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&
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STATE OF NORTH DAKQT
3,7 & 8/2009 7/2007
11/2009 DATEQ?ZQW CASENO. _Q0%7
3/2008 Introduced By —<S@rm 502
State o0% Exhibit 5
Fee 100% Fee 50% |dentified By >y W(/ﬁ/
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WELL LOCATION PLAT
Wenstad 15-22-162-97H

Proposed Drilling Unit: 640 Acres

Target BHL: j

500
700 FNL & 700 FWL , &t Setback
Sec 15-T162N-R97TW ;

. 5

Surface Location;
200 FSL & 660 FEL
Sec 15-T162N-R97TW
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATE 248/ 7CASENO._Z.3 4/
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Exhibit £S5
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Single Lateral Horizontal Wellbore Schematic

Wenstad 15-162-97H

-
T

16 Conductor set @ 60’/ '

13-1/2” Surface Hole

9-5/8” Surface Casing set @) 2,500’7 “
TOC for 77 Casing ~ 4100’ X

(200" above top of Dakota Group)

8-3/4” Intermediate Hole / " d

Northwest Lateralr
TD @ 13,974 MD

7” Casing set ~500’ into lateral

Middle Bakken Sand

';__
~a= Samson Resources Company
[ S

O
S0
e R
mx
=2=1¢
S g
O X < |
_.JZC—) \
=tk

oW

% w82
-

D‘f (a5 ]

25015 .

B8

<ﬁ“E':-:

0 =

Case No. 9344

Exhibit No. 16

|dentified By _Szoac 4+



Wenstad 15-162-97H

sec 15-T162N-R97W

Bakken Horizontal Single Lateral Well

Estimated Bakken Reservoir Properties

Formation Type

Depth (TVD)

Vertical Thickness
Reservoir Penetration:
Measured Total Depths:
Porosity:

Water Saturation:
Stimulation Type:

30-day Average Initial Production Rate:
Oil Gravity:

Bottom Hole Temperature:
Bottom Hole Pressure
Formation Volume Factor:
GOR:

Gas Gravity:

BTU Content:

OOIP for 640 Acres
Primary Recovery Factor:
Primary Reserves:

Estimated Bakken Single Well Economics

Ultimate Recovery under Primary:

Monthly Operating Costs:
Royalties:
Average Forecast Oil Price
Average Forecast Gas Price
Net Sales:

Severance & Ad Valorem Taxes
Operating Costs:

Net Income:

Investment:

Return on Investment:

Disc. Return on Investment:
Net Present Value (8.5%)
Project Life:

(i)

Samson Resources Company

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATE /25207 CASENQ. 954
Introduced By =<z 50~/

Fractured Silty Sandstone
8299'

17

Lateral-1: 5,867' NW
Lateral-1: 13,974'

6.00%

28%

Gelled oil & sand frac
200 BOPD x 50 BWPD x 240 MCFD
42° API @ 60° F

200°F

4,216 psia

1.64 STB/RB

1200 scf/bo

0.92

1,550

2,220,900

~10%

223,000 BO

332,400 MCF

223,000 BO
332,400 MCF
$5,400
15.50%
$47.50 / BO
$7.45/ MCF
$13,059,594
$1,186,332
$3,005,164
$8,868,098
$4,222,000
2.10

1.35

Exhibit

/7

$723,707

dentified By _Z5Zoac/ 4+

30 years

Case No. 9344
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Dual Lateral Horizontal Well Location Plat
Strom 25-36-163-99H

BHL 1: r
700° FNL & 700° FWL |
Sec 25-T163N-R99W

Surface Location:
320’ FSL & 660’ FEL
Sec 25-T163N-R99W

BHL 2:
700” FSL & 700° FWL
Sec 36-T163N-R99W

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

DATE&&'— QBSE NO. —w—‘(}ase No. 9192
Introduced By—amsor’

()

Samson Resources Company Exhibit /&" Exhibit No. 18
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Dual Lateral Horizontal Wellbore Schematic
Strom 25-36-163-99H

WELL NAME:  Strom #25-36-163-99H FIELD: Wildcat LSE#: 038715
STATE: North Dakota COUNTY: Divide LOCATION: SESE Sec26-T163N-R99W
API NO: 033-023-00480 SPUD DATE: 4/13/2006 Surface: 320'FSL & 660'FEL
TD: 16938' PBTD: NWBHL: 700'FNL & 700'FWL SEC25-T163N-R99E
SW BHL: 700'FSL & 700'FWL SEC36-T163N-ROSE
FORMATION: Three Forks
ELEVATION: 2218'GL./ 2243 .80'KB
: PIPE RECORD CEMENT & HOLE DATA
9-5/8 @ 1544 CSsG oD GRADE THD WTIFT TOP BTM #4785 BIT SIZE DEPTH SX WT, T0C
Surf 9-5/8 J-55 36.00# Surf 1544 35 13-172 345 11.5ppg
200 14.2 ppg surf
Prod 7 FSSe5 29.00# Surf 6189’ 139 8-3/4 240 12.7 ppg
7 FSS9§ 32,004 6199’ 93560' 67 83/4 540 15.8 ppg 5200
Thg 2-7/8 L-80 6.50# Surf 7676 234
HISTORY: LOGS
GR/CBL/CCL
LATERAL #2:
6/08/06: POOH wiwhipstock @ 9138 CAPACITIES [bhblfft) [fe/bbl) [cffft)
6/30/08: Completion Date & producing to tank TBG: 2-7/81n. 6.5%
7112106 Sold first load of ofl CSG:7in. 29#
8/23106: Frac wf585,460# of Ottawas OilJel 20/40 frac sand, Displaced w/309bbls of clean diesel & 118bbls of
7% KCL.
9/03/06: Turn well to production. VOLUME BETWEEN {bbl/ft [ftibbl} {cfift)
TBGXCSE: 7x2-718
TBGXCSG:
CSGXHOLE:
TBGXHOLE:
TBGXHOLE:
TOC @ PERFORATION RECORD
5200 LATERAL #1: DATE TOP BTM ZONE STATUS SPF
HEH 10{17/06: TiH wiisolation assembly - sting Into packer @ 9150".
10/18/06: Release pkr & isolation agsembly
10/19/06: Run tbg, rods & rebuilt pump
10/20/06: Turn well to production
11/01/06: Frac w/330,500# of Ottawa Oil Jel 20/40 frac sand. Unable to pump final 2 stages due to
lack of sand, Displaced with 267 bbls of clean diesel & 105 bbls of 7% KCL. OPEN HOLE
Packer | Tubing Detail iD oD Length Depth
as of 1116/07: in [in] Feet Feet
KB 25.80 25.80'
230 jts 2-7/8", L-80 EUE 6.5# tbg 2.441" 2.875" 7507.66 7533,46'
Weatherford 7"Anchar Catcher w/
50K Shear Carbide slips 2,441" 5.500" 2.82 7536.28'
3 jts 2-7/8", L-80, 6.5# EUE thg 2.441" 2.875" 97.95 7634.23
Mechanical SS Seating Nipple 1.750" 2.875" 0.80 7635.03
12-7/8", L-80 6.5# pup jt. 2.441" 2.875" 8.00 7643,03'
4"LT & C x 25.10' mud anchor w/4" coltar, 4"LT & C x2-7/8"
EUE swedge w/2-7/8" drain valve on bottom 27.20 7670.23'
1-1/2"x20,90' mule shoed dip tube screwed into bottom of Mech SN
Pump Detail as of 1/16/07:
KB 25.80 25.80'
Norris 30'x1-1/2"Polish rod 1.500" 30.00 55.80'
2 1"x2'x1"x4’ Grade D Narris Pony rods] 1.000* 6.00 61.80'
- 89 1" Grade D Norris Non-Paddled Sucker rods 1.000" 222500 2286.80
A 88 7/8" Grade D Non-Paddled sucker rads 1.000" 2200.00 44886.80'
118 3/4" Grade D Non-paddied sucker rods 0.750" 2950.00 7436.80"
8 1-1/2" Sinker Bars 1.500" 200.00 7636.80°
VWeatherford pump #855 New 2-1/2"x1-3/4"x
20x21x24 25 24.00 7660.80"
RHBM Rod Pump w/3'x.003 plunger max stroke 234" w/BDV
PREPARED BY: Kaye Alley OFFIGE: 918-591-1791
urve 8255'-8408' DATE: 1/17/2007 FAX: 91B-591-7489
Updated:
7" @ 9350 Lateral #1
.‘ T'FC @ 8254' TMD @ 136830

Lateral #2
TMD @ 15,938
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Producing Rate (BOPD / MCFD / BWPD)

Case No. 9192

()

Samson Resources Company Strom 25-36-163-99H
Summary of Production and Testing History Exhibit No. 20
1000
' —+— Oil Rate (BOPD)
Frac NW Lateral on 11/1/06: ' —#— Water Rate (BWPD) |
3991 bbls cross-linked diesel 4 4 Gas Rate (MCFD)
339,500 Ibs 20/40 sand - 1
All load recovered 11/23/06
¢
Frac SW Lateral on 8/22/06:
4943 bbls cross-linked diesel
585,460 lbs 20/40 sand
All load recovered 9/4/06
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Strom 25-36-163-99H
sec 25/36-T163N-R9OW

Bakken Horizontal Dual Lateral Well

Bakken Reservoir Properties

Formation Type
Depth (TVD)

Vertical Thickness
Reservoir Penetration:

Measured Total Depths:

Porosity:

Water Saturation:
Stimulation Type:

30-day Average Initial Production Rate:
Oil Gravity:

Bottom Hole Temperature:
Bottom Hole Pressure
Formation Volume Factor:
GOR:

Gas Gravity:

BTU Content:

OOIP for 1280 Acres
Primary Recovery Factor:
Primary Reserves:

Bakken Single Well Economics

Ultimate Recovery under Primary:

Monthly Operating Costs:
Royalties:

Average Forecast QOil Price
Average Forecast Gas Price
Net Sales:

Severance & Ad Valorem Taxes
Operating Costs:

Net Income:

Investment:

Return on Investment:

Disc. Return on Investment:
Net Present Value (8.5%)
Project Life:

p—
i
>

Samson Resources Company
—

Fractured Silty Sandstone

8300’

10"

Lateral-1: 4,280' NW
Lateral-2: 6,807' SW
Lateral-1: 13,630
Lateral-2: 15,938'
5.00%

40%

Gelled diesel & sand frac

205 BOPD x 56 BWPD x 145 MCFD

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATE/28/07 CASENO. G/F.2

Introduced By—S g s/

Exhibit I/
|dentified By __ ZSzoac A~

42° API @ 60° F
195°F

4,316 psia
1.37 STB/RB
1200 scf/bo
0.982

1,639
2,167,366 BO
~10%
217,000 BO
324,697 MCF

217,000 BO
324,697 MCF
$5,400
15.50%
$47.50/BO
$7.45 / MCF
$8,842,971
$804,831
$2,056,463
$5,981,677
$6,080,500
0.98
0.64
-$2,202,340
30 years

Case No. 9192
Exhibit No. 21




Volumetric Original Oil in Place Calculation

Strom 25-36-163-99H

Calculation of Qil in Place

(C) Copyright 1990-1997
by Douglas M Boone

Well Name: Strom All Rights Reserved

Field Name: Sanish Version 5.0

Oil Gravity 42 API

Gas-Oil Ratio 670 cu ft/Bbl

Gas Gravity 0.982

Reservoir temp 195 F Bubble Point Pressure

Seperator Temp 130 F 2,514

Seperator Press 21 Psia Formation Volume Factor

Reservoir Press 4,316 Psia 1.3745

Porosity 5 %

Water Sat. 40 %

Drainage Ared 1280 Acre

Net Pay 10 Feet Oilin Place 2,167,366 Bbl

Recovery (est) 0 Bbl % Recovery 0.00%

% Recovery 10.00% Recovery 216,737 Bbl
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

5 F0§)TATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

AT &/ 7CASE NO. 7D
Introduced B —Ser, 27 50~
Exhibit =0

|dentified By N jpocc A 4
— Case No. 9192
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Decline Curve Analysis of Commingled Production

Strom 25-36-163-99H
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North Dakota New Bakken Horizontal Wells
IP vs Decline Curve EUR Relationship

Case No. 9192 Last Production Data 12-31-06 Exhibit No. 24

2000

|

@ Long Single Laterals (10)
1750 | {O Short Single Laterals (29) |
r» A Dual Laterals (26) ’
Io_’l'riLaterals (7)

|

Decline Curve EUR (MBO)

1500 A b— . _— - ey = —
v =0.0025x" + 0.5768x
R*=10.9182
1250 - = == - - M. =
1000 & —— — = — I |
750 — S= — - e
500 - - IR { = _ _
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Strom 25-36-163-99H
Produced Gas Analysis

SATHE AMALY TICAL LLARDORATIORY INEKSa

S0 M. BHU EIREE ] Fald, BOX LIET TRL=O7T2-Fe-F2
' WILLIETCHW, ND. 8808 L

Ll S0
GmsS AaANAaLYI IS REPORT

Cumratnr; WAMEUK FESOURTCES GORP.  dakas 172207
w2ll no.: ETREN 25-S&-1&Z-FEH locakione skspE Spo 29-T143M-I9EN
fimlds aat listos formakices: Bakkens
epunkys  Davade intervals production
LEE1 ] Horth Iakata sappla source: Treater (25 p=i & 138 ¢
ITINEFEOMERT MOLE G BRI REMUTTY SRBE BTU I.".i’.—’NTE}I“r
nitrogsn i.4%3 G G0 it C.00 -
metlang 47 .430 G o tX] L 47065
surkton diogide Qa 3L [ e ) 4 Al 0.0
ethane 25.062 ¥. 258 &L 498 . 7L
mydrogen sal “ide O Oy : Lol v x] e v ] [l 1 ]
Profane LA _0E7 7849 9.,21% 03,58
Asp-putans 121 La31ld L ey - al.%5%
et by 4,521 1. T5& [ =y LAG. T
Ll Lane LY [ L] a.uls T .o
peen tans Q. 587 CaZlk . CL3 2%.04
tanss + 1. 50N %. a8 O .0aE 21.51
18K, Wizl

BT 14.73 #3018 ahd &8 F

ORY = 1&3%9

HET = 1421

fo— -

Propanz Plys BRFM = &, 704

1-Fertany Ple=s BFR - L.140%

BEpachTle Bravity Composite Stroam = 0.992
Tatat Gross ETU Content = 1435 .44

Tutal Acwd Boz Moie % = 0. 50%
‘Coppresslbility Fagkor = Q,.9330

WOC Waipht Frackinn = A.85F5

HZ8 Holem Fractaon = Q.0DG

HZB daight Fractinn = fi.003

REHARKE: Oneowite HIE (dracgory = 3B ppms
Ssppled Lf17007.

HISTRIBUTION: Bteve %Yoora -— Rawling WY.
Lar~y Jarulbnmwr == Yrwurgeg NQ,

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATE}é&&? CASENQ. F/92
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Strom 25-36-163-99H
Produced Qil Analysis

Sathe Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

301 W, 2nd Street PO Bax £527 T1-872-3632
W Eliston, Wosth Dakata 55871
il Analyzis Report
DPERATOR SAMSDN RESODURCES CORP. DATE 222007 LAR NG =Lll}"‘-lllv‘i na
WELL KO, STROM 25-36-163-D9H LOCATID SESE Sec 25-T1R3IN-RODW
FIELD not fisted FORMATION Bakken
COUNTY Diidde: IMTERWAL paroect ciicn
ETATE Morth Daketa SAMFLE FROM Treatar {1/F0T)
AP GRAVITY: 414 G0
SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 816 ERELE0F
PR FOINT: <-40) F INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
MaCl COMTERT. 7.3 LBSM D BBLS DATE ;Z b7 CASE NO ?/72M_.
PRRAFFIN: 4.59 % BY WEIGHT Introduced B—<a.n.s0 »V
ASPHALTENES 008 % BY WEKSHT Exhib_i’(_ = ;Q’
. Identified By BSzotch A
SJULFUR: 0.145 % BY WEIGHT
WISCOSITY: 2.2 CENTISTOKES & 100°F
VISCOSITY: 333 BAYBOLT UNIVERSAL SECONDIS ¢ *O0°F
BS&W: a5 o
BS&W: rane % SAMPLE AMALYZED

REMARKE: Grirdout:  BE.1% OIL - 3. 1% WATER - 0.8% SCOLIDS,

Hergeel Distillation.

Sampled an-site {11707,

WELL RIERIBUTION LIST OR OTHER DIST. OF RESULTS: Stewe Moore - Rawlins, WY,

Larry Jacodeon - Sranora, WD,

Samson Resources Company

Case No. 9192
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Strom 25-36-163-99H
Produced Qil Distillation Analysis

BATHE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
A0% W 2rd OF ‘ PO, Bow 1537 ol
Witigion, berth Diadaln 52541

DIL DISTILLATION REFORT
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REMARRE: _ Seapaled oormive LAANDR, |

™ Tmm &
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AR 42 ETE] AR B 4 L %,‘ R F g B ElE =
—15 iy S [EEEESER R SEHHE R
- S8 o Sitn E3SiTE =
g—lﬂﬁ- m | LE B XN AN Lo il : 3 0
__ﬂ.......“ m...._._lﬁm ied = = :
2n LAY == EREEnaE FEHITFHEH
i ) 359 HE 2 i SR T
4% FE X = =rmis iRl a cE il
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Strom 25-36-163-99H
Produced Water Analysis
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BHL 2:
700° FNL & 700 FWL,
Sec 14-

BHL 1:

700’ FSL & 700° FWL
Sec 23-T161N-R98W

()

Dual Lateral Horizontal Well Location Plat
Nordstog 14-23-161-98H

T161N-R98W

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
QrTf s “r— h I |—\T|—o :‘_I::'r‘/l-'—_:

DATE J/M%’ ZCASEND 7'9{7_/ ? Case No. 9047

Inirogui Y — Scm,
Cyhibit o7

dentified By ﬁdﬂc "?/"’—

Samson Resources Company

Surface Location:
225" FSL & 700’ FEL
Sec 14-T16IN-R98W

Exhibit No. 29
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Dual Lateral Horizontal Wellbore Schematic
Nordstog 14-23-161-98H

WELL NAME: Nordstog #14-23-161-98H FIELD: Wildcat LOCATION: SEC14-T161N-R98W
STATE: North Dakota FORMATION: Banff / Sanish Surface: 225'FSL & 660'FEL
COUNTY: Divide ELEVATION: 2074 GL/2097'KB SW BHL. 700'FSL & 700'FWL
TD: 15794 SPUD: 1/24/2006 SEC23-T161N-R98E
PBTD: 9048 F Plug LSE#: 038671 NW BHL" 700°FNL & 700'FWL
APi# 33-023-00489 SEC14-T161N-RI8E
3 PIPE RECORD CEMENT & HOLE DATA
CSG oD GRADE WT/FT |THREAD] TOP BTM #JTS |BIT SIZE sX WT. TOC
Surf 9-5/8 J-55 36.0# LT&C o 1565 a7 13-1/2 330 11 5 ppg Surf
200 14 5 ppg
Prod 7.000" az2.o0# LT&C [o} 87
29.0# LT&C o 9621" 139 2300
Liner
: Tbg 2-7/8 L-80 6.5 EUE 0.0# 8151 248
9.6/8"® |LATERAL #2 CAPACITIES (bhbl/ft) (ft/bbl) (ctift)
1565 &§/03/06: Put well an production TBG: 2-7/8in. O#
TOoC @ 6/22/06: rac w/486 20bbls chesel, 14,127 20% Ottawa 12720 sand & CEG:7in. #
2300 320.8bbls 7% KCL
1 7/30/06: Began frac procedure - did not go as planned  Sanjel's
monitors wers rnot working right & actual SPM was lower than what VOLUME BETWEE __ {bbl/ft) (f/bbl) (ctift)
showed. We do not know what was pumped & when, Determined THEXCSE 2-7/8%7
posi-job, that the circulating loap on the blander was (eft cpan after the
flow metar was cleaned out.
B8/03/06: Fut well on production
10/01/06: Frac - pumped 157bbls 7% KCL fluid. Mixed & pumped a total TEGxHOLE.
of 818,500# of Ottawn 20/40 frac sand Fad Borijel & 283 PERFORATION RECORD
bbls 7%KCL H20. DATE TOP BTM ZONE STATUS SPF
10/06/06: Fut wall on production.
LATERAL #1
12/06/06: Atempted frac several hmes wino success
12/06/08: Frac w/429.404# of Ottawa 20/40 frac zand
Open Hole
EOT @ B150.6%"

81

Kick off plig 7917795

Viindow 9028'-90

O @ 14.375°

e S T

TD of Lataral #2 @0 15 794"

Samson Resources Company

Packer / Tubing Detail D oD Length Depth
as of 12/30/08: {in) {in) Feet Feet
KB Correction 2300 23
245 jis 2-7/8", L-80, 6 5# EUE tbg 7996.94 8019.94'
7"Anchor Calcher wicarbide slhips 236 8022 30
3 te 2-7/8". L-RO. 8.5% ELUE tbg 97 95 812025
1 2.7/8", L-80, 6 54 Pup jt 2.15 8122.40
1 2-7/8" Mechanical Sealing Nipple 080 8123.20'
A7LT & Cx25. 10 mud anchor w/q”

collar & 2-7/8" swedge on top 27.49 8150.69"
4"x2-7/8" Swedne wi2-7/8" drain valve on bottom

1-1/2"%x20 90" mule shoed dip tube screwed into bim of |
RODS & PUMP as of 12/30/06:
KB Correction 23
Weatherford 40' 1-1/2" ish rad
wi36'spray metal wipalish rod &
coupling 1 500" 40.00 63"
1"x2' Grade D Norris Pony Rod 14 00 77
1089 1° Grade D 9 Mon-Paddled

Sucker rods 272500 2802
204 7/8" Grade D Narris Non-
Faddled sucker rods 7902
& 1-1/2 nker Bars 8102'
1"x3-1/2' Paddled Fat 10Ny 1 50 a103.50'
Waatharford rebullt pump #735
212" 112" 1 - 12" 0% AT % 36" 36.00 8139.50"

FHHEM rod pump wigrooved M

Max Stroke 3

8" Plunger 4°

Case No. 9047
Exhibit No. 30




== Samson Resources Company Nordstog 14-23-161-98H Case No. 9047
| — H
Summary of Production Tests Exhibit No. 31

1000 - ‘ —

! Lk
| | R
Re-Frac pumped on 10/01/06: |l
+ Breakdown pumped on 6/22/06: . 5401 bbls cross-linked gel wr
486.2 bbls diesel 618,500 Ibs 20/40 sand
T 320.8 bbls 7% KCL wtr -
13,395 tbs 12/20 sand

=9 _

Frac pumped on 7/29/06:
| 2690 bbls cross-linked diesel
| 260,829 Ibs 20/40 sand £

Producing Rate (BOPD, BWPD, MCED)

| INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIEN
“‘ Dovile P s l STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
| - e | DATE 228/07) CASEN). _G0Y 7.
| | Introduced By === 4 S0 /Y
Exhibit | 3/ |
\ Identified By [ Apod A 4
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5/1/2006  5/31/2006  6/30/2006  7/30/2006  8/29/2006  9/28/2006 10/28/2006 11/27/2006 12/27/2006 1/26/2007
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Nordstog 14-23-161-98H

sec 14/23-T161N-R98W

Bakken Horizontal Dual Lateral Well

Bakken Reservoir Properties

Formation Type
Depth (TVD)

Vertical Thickness
Reservoir Penetration:

Measured Total Depths:

Porosity:

Water Saturation:
Stimulation Type:

30-day Average Initial Production Rate:
Oil Gravity:

Bottom Hole Temperature:
Bottom Hole Pressure
Formation Volume Factor:
GOR:

Gas Gravity:

BTU Content:

OOIP for 1280 Acres
Primary Recovery Factor:
Primary Reserves:

Bakken Single Well Economics

Ultimate Recovery under Primary:

Monthly Operating Costs:
Royalties:

Average Forecast Oil Price
Average Forecast Gas Price
Net Sales:

Severance & Ad Valorem Taxes
Operating Costs:

Net Income:

Investment:

Return on Investment:

Disc. Return on Investment:
Net Present Value (8.5%)
Project Life:

p——
B
i

Samson Resources Company
[N—

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATE2)Lgy/27 CASENO. Zov/ 7.
Introduced By——> s 50 7~

Fractured Silty Sandstone
8635

10'

Lateral-1: 4,754' SW
Lateral-2: 6,761' NW
Lateral-1: 14,375
Lateral-2: 15,794

5.00%

58%

Gelled diesel & sand frac
81 BOPD x 100 BWPD x 92 MCFD
42° API @ 60° F

200° F

4,490 psia

1.66 STB/RB

1220 scf/bo

0.867

1,588

1,258,436 BO

~10%

126,265 BO

193,923 MCF

126,265 BO
193,923 MCF
$5,400
15.50%
$47.50 /BO
$7.45 / MCF
$5,871,053
$530,228
$2,391,917
$2,948,908
$8,111,000
0.36
0.25

Exhibit

-$6,076,796

S

Identified By _ASpnc 44

30 years

Case No. 9047
Exhibit Neo. 32




Volumetric Original Oil in Place Calculation

Nordstog 14-23-161-98H

Calculation of QOil in Place

Well Name:
Field Name:

Oil Gravity
Gas-Oil Ratio
Gas Gravity
Reservoir temp
Seperator Temp
Seperator Press
Reservoir Press
Porosity

Water Sat.
Drainage Area
Net Pay
Recovery (est)
% Recovery

p———
i

Nordstog
Bakken

42 API
1,200 cu ft/Bbl
0.867

(C) Copyright 1990-1997
by Douglas M Boone

All Rights Reserved
Version 5.0

200 F Bubble Point Pressure
122 F 4,277
32 Psia Formation Volume Factor
4,490 Psia 1.6571
5%
58 %
1280 Acre
10 Feet Qil in Place 1,258,436 Bbl
0 Bbl % Recovery 0.00%
10.00% Recovery 125,844 Bbl
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATES)28/O7CASENC. 207 7

Introduced
Exhibit

=3

yn 507

dentified By " SZoac £ /1

~ Samson Resources Company
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Case No. 9047
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Decline Curve Analysis of Commingled Production
Nordstog 14-23-161-98H
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Samson Resources Company
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Nordstog 14-23-161-98H
Produced Gas Analysis

SAaTHE aMMalyTICAalh IaBEOROTORY IRC.

Jny . 2NY STREET A B.3. EOX L3327 TOl-BF2-5552
WELLTSTON. MU bREEGL -

LA |z I

MAS arnpLYyEIE REFDRT

cperator: SAHIOM RESIKIRCER CLws. datez: S AAZ2FOT
will ao.: WORDETEG 14--23--161-#3H locatians EESE Sec E4-TLl&IMN-R59H
fiald; aat listed Tosreation ¢ Zakkan
canmiy Divade intaryal; aroductinR
wrate: Worth Dakots ] waple sturce: Tredter (37 pui & 122 F§
CEAreUnEMT MUE X (£ ] SPL LEMYLIY LRIEN HEU LU
nizrogen 2483 L DU 0, 2U (LT
et hane 50438 £. 900 0.28¢ 50927
carbon dicsida 0.0 Sa GO0 0L G0 .00
ethane 24 T4 & 535 0254 45273
hydrogen sdlfice O .00 L 003 .00
propans 12,340 1. 228 n.2 3419
ino-buykane 1.322 C. 431 £,.0F7 43 .11
butans FaPLS . 1188 0. 07% 121,47
Lan~—pah bara n.z=2% . 104 .007 11.40
pan tans 81> 2 [ e n_nEw 15. %7
hezgnes + 1.54%F [ 0,058 &3, 85
100, G

BTU 14.75 PSTE and &0 F

DRY = 17335

WET = r&7e

Propadr Plus CFM = L 572
I-Pentane Piuzs 5EM = G.B47
Bpotitie Bravaty Compamite Jtrepm = 2.795
Totsl Gross 89U Lontezt = 1387.50

. Tak3l Nieid Dam Beis 2 = 3,974
‘Congre=s=ibll:ty Fagkor = Q9535
VO Mwigltl, Frapbion = 0 408
HIE mMale Fraction = €.000
HZF weight Frackion = 0,000

TEUOTE == gl=r e

FlFrfEe Un-s1%% H2S (draeger) = 7% ppa.
Samples: 1/LF707.

DISTRIBUTION: Stewes Yoare -— Fowling MY.
barry Jaonigan —— Bremocs b,

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DATE 266/07 CASENO._RD ¥ 7.

Introduced By — e o sor Case No. 9047

Samson Resources Company  EXhibit 35 Exhibit No. 35
\dentified By __Szate 24




Nordstog 14-23-161-98H
Produced Oil Analysis

Sathe Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

301 W. 2né Strest P.O.Box 1527 T -E72-3632
Willisten, Morth Dakota E5201

il Analysis Raport

DPERATOR SAMSCH RESOURCES CORP. DATE 211212007 LABND. 070118

WELL NO. NORDSTOG 14-23-19198H  LOCATIO SESE Sez 14-T161N ROBW

FIELD riol leted FORMATION Bakkizns

GOUNTY Divide INTERVAL produclion

STATE Merth Dgkota SAMPLE FROM Trester (1/7D7)
AP| GRAVITY: 433 B °F
SPECIFIC GRAVITY:  0.&148 EeWE0F
POURPONT: =D ¥ INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
NSCICONTENT: 188 LES/1000 BBLS. STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA -
PARAFFIN: 477 n BY WEISHT DAT%—?@Z CASENO. 7092

Introduced By ~ D gne gV

ASPHALTENES 0.07 % BYWEISHT  Fyhibit =S¢
SULFUR: 0,135 weywaewr  ldentified By Sroachs
VISCOSITY: 220 CENTISTOKES @ 100 °F
VISCOSITY: 33.3 SAYBOLT UNVERSAL SFRONTS & 100°F
HS&W: 0.3 %

EESW: Irgza % SAMPLE AMALYZED

REMARKS: Grindout  09.7% DL 0.2% WATER - 0.1% SOLIDS

Harnnal Sislliatian. Sampled ar-sie (1117,

WELL DISRIBUTION LIST QR OTHER 2T OF RESULTS: Steve Moore - Rawding, WY
Lemy Jacobsan - Graners, ND.

(W)

Case No. 9047

Samson Resources Company Exhibit Ne. 36
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Nordstog 14-23-161-98H
Produced Oil Distillation Analysis

3018 2nd 5 B, B 1687 TA5TR3E52
Wakston, Marih Mot S3301
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Diiiled *F __ Diniilad
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Nordstog 14-23-161-98H
Produced Water Analysis

BATHE ARALYTICAL LasoR&aTORY . 0 THGC.

0. W, 2 STREET F.G.EO% L0027 TOL-BI2~-ZEY
WIicLIBTOH, NE. 2820( .

BWEaETER: AMNAL.TELSsS REFORT

OPERATOH  SPGON REZCLRCES XIRP. DSTE: 27T

KELL M2, MORODSTOS 14-23--161- LaB K.t 07— 4TI

FIZt P nok listed FORMATITNG Byl naedy

COMTY Oivide - ENTERWAL & groductlon

STATER ME: GaT #:

LS BEEE Sor A<—TLAEM- el RAMALE  PROSUCED MATER (271147
CATTONS T el mEmL ANIGHS AL vERL
SCD IuM gsige.s  IFal.&  GHLORIDE 161784 4 A95F .1
CELCIL B, T 7.3 EARDONATE L] G
FMAGWESTLR 141,06 1L7.7 BICERBINATE 140,53 H2aZ
TROH C.5 ) BLLFATT &%0.7 135
POTHES UM 5820, 148.8 NITRATE a,0 .80
AT e Lé.8 D2

CHRAE LIM (9 ol

e lE LD WHAMIIY 5 O JFCF LS L I ] LA
REQIMIEWIY § 20", ufnai-NeLas s . C.e2D WAL (Frlu.; ZEVTEE.L

TCTAL DI2SQLVED 9ILI0G 4Cadc.) MSFL  255BEHE.D HYBRUBEN 2L FIOE hECE

WATER ANSLYSIS PATTERM - RED/L

2 19 O 11 20
1000 NAMLL L L Lit (1 ) I ILas 141t Te) bbbttt il 3003151 LK)
v Pelieoa o)yl L g e ey lyyiglat psdHoas L
U Mebrraa el ll%lngl_nmyzuu laiilsng 4
R FRERA RAER AN AN -EJ.;‘.:];:;-‘A‘M‘:"::: saadovacBaaialeos 4

FEFORKE ~ Sanpled 271167 by Bab Skarahol.

DISTRIBUTION OF RESETS
Tlzwe Howre —= Rawlins WV,
brrry Jwdvhden —— Breapcs HP.

™ INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION  ~
STATE OF NORTH DAK&B\77
DATE &4/ CASE NO.
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE N0. 9192

Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas
pool discovered by the Samson Resources
Company #25-36-163-99 Strom well, SESE of
Section 25, Township 163 North, Range 99 West,
Divide County, North Dakota, define the limits of
the field and enact such special field rules as may
be necessary.

TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION AFFIDAVIT
Ken Tompkins being first duly sworn deposes and states as follows: That on February 28,
2007, I testified under oath before the North Dakota Industrial Commission in Case Number 9192,
My testimony was presented by telephone from (720) 320-0800 at, and on behalf of, Samson

Resources Company, Samson Resources, 370 17th Street, Suite 3000, Denver, Colorado 80202.

L@M\’ g ) o
Ken Tompkins &)

STATE OF COLORADO )

)ss:
COUNTY OF WMQ( )

On @) afé , 2007, Ken Tompkins of Samson Resources Company, known to me
to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before
me and acknowledged that he executed the same as a free act and deed.

C e

\ Notary Public i
% W, My Commission Expires: (O‘! "(!Q@i@




Oil and Gas Division

Lynn D. Helms - Director Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director
Department of Mineral Resources
Lynn D. Helms - Director

- NORTH DAKOTA

North Dakota Industrial Commission
www.oilgas.nd.gov

OIL AND GAS DIVISION-

November 28, 2006

Mr. Lawrence Bender
Pearce and Durick
PO Box 400
Bismarck, ND 58502

RE: CONTINUANCE OF CASE NO. 9192
Dear Mr. Bender:

Pursuant to North Dakota Administrative Code Section 43-02-03-90, any person moving for
continuance of a hearing, and who is granted the continuance, shall submit twenty-five dollars
(825.00) to the Industrial Commission to cover the cost of republication for the notice of hearing.

At its meeting on November 22, 2006, the Director, on behalf of the Industrial Commission,
entered Order No. 10801 granting the request of Samson Resources Company for a continuance of

Case No. 9192 to the February 28, 2007 hearings.

Enclosed is Invoice No. 17055 in the amount of $25.00. Please submit payment at your
earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

) gy “‘V&

Tracy Heilman
Information Processor

th
enc.

600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-8022




BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO. 9192
ORDER NO. 10801

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE TEMPORARY SPACING TO
DEVELOP AN OIL AND/OR GAS POOL
DISCOVERED BY THE SAMSON RESOURCES
COMPANY #25-36-163-99 STROM WELL, SE/4
SE/4 SECTION 25, T.163N., R.99W., DIVIDE
COUNTY, ND, DEFINE THE FIELD LIMITS
AND ENACT SUCH SPECIAL FIELD RULES AS
MAY BE NECESSARY.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
THE COMMISSION FINDS:
(1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 25th day of October, 2006.
(2) Samson Resources Company (Samson), is the operator of the Strom #25-36-163-99
well, located in the SE/4 of the SE/4 of Section 25, Township 163 North, Range 99 West, Divide
County, North Dakota.

(3) Counsel for Samson requests that this case be continued to the regularly scheduled
hearing on February 28, 2007.

(4) There were no objections to said request.

(5) This case should be continued to the regularly scheduled hearing on February 28, 2007.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) This case is hereby continued to the regularly scheduled hearing on February 28, 2007.

Dated this 22nd day of November, 2006.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

By the Director, on behalf of the Commission

/s/ Lynn D. Helms, Director




SFN 5729

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

I, Marge Rixen, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 28th day of __
November, 2006 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order
No. _10801 of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the
United States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed
to the following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 9192 :

LAWRENCE BENDER
PEARCE & DURICK

PO BOX 400
BISMARCK ND 58502-0400

STEVE STACY
SAMSON RESOURCES INC
370-17"™ ST STE 3000
DENVER CO 80202

Marge Rixen
Oil & Gas Division

On this 28th day of November, 2006 before me personally appeared Marge Rixen to me
known as the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
that she executed the same as her free act and deed.

?‘%@@,ﬁw |

Notary Public
State of North Dakota, County of Burleigh

My Commi

i
ST,




WILLIAM P. PEARCE
PATRICK W. DURICK

ATTORNEYS AT LAW E{EPHONE (701] 2232890

B. TIMOTHY DURICK 314 EAST THAYER AVENUE FAX (701) 223-7865
GARL\IE (T:HEETET N . P.O. BOX 400 law.office@pearce-durick.com
JERO - LESO ) BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58502

LARRY L. BOSCHEE o
LAWRENCE BENDER, PC ¢
JONATHAN P. SANSTEAD

TIFFANY L. JOHNSON October 10, 2006

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division ‘

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 9192
Samson Resources Company

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Please find enclosed herewith for filing an AMENDED NOTICE OF
CONTINUANCE FOR SAMSON RESOURCES COMPANY in regard t0 the above-
captioned matter.

Thank you for your% attention to this matter.

Should you have aﬁy questions, please

LB/leo BENDER
Enclosure
cc:  Ms. Karlene Fine - (w/enc )

Mr. Lynn Helms - (w/enc.)

‘Mr. Charles Carvell - (w/enc.)

Mr. Steve Stacy - ({Jv/enc.)

* ALSO LICENSED IN MONTANA * ALSO UCENSED IN SOUTH DAKOTA AND MINNESOTA
|
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIO,X:;
§.s:; §

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA ?{m
e,

Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas
pool discovered by the Samson Resources
Company #25-36-163-99 Strom well, SESE of
Section 25, Township 163 North, Range 99 West,
Divide County, North Dakota, define the limits of
the field and enact such special field rules as may
be necessary.

AMENDED NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE FOR SAMSON RESOURCES COMPANY
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Wednesday, October 25,2006, Samson Resources Company
will respectfully request that the above captioned hearing be continued to the regularly scheduled

February 2007 hearing of the Commission.

DATED this 10th day of October, 2006.

Attorneys for @@mso® Resources Company
314 East Thayer Avenue
Post Office Box 400
Bismarck, ND 58502-0400




WILLIAM P. PEARCE

PATRICK W. DURICK ATTORNEYS AT LAW TELERHENE (701) 223-2890
B. TIMOTHY DURICK 314 EAST THAYER AVENUE ZooFAX (701) 2237865
GARY R. THUNE PO. BOX 400 % ‘ce@pearcedurickcom
JEROME C. KETTLESON BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58502

LARRY L. BOSCHEE # =
LAWRENCE BENDER, PC +
JONATHAN P. SANSTEAD
TIFFANY L. JOHNSON

October 4, 2006

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
01l and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: NDIC CASE NO. 9192
#25-36-163-99 Strom Well_

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Please find enclosed herewith for filing a NOTICE TO PARTICIPATE BY
TELEPHONIC MEANS as described above.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Should you have any questions, please a

LB/leo
Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Steve Stacy - (w/enc.)

¢ ALSO LICENSED IN MONTANA ¢ ALSO HICENSED IN SOUTH DAKOTA AND MINNESOTA




BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

, No0. 9192
Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas
pool discovered by the Samson Resources
Company #25-36-163-99 Strom well, SESE of
Section 25, Township 163 North, Range 99 West,
Divide County, North Dakota, define the field
limits and enact such special field rules as may be
necessary.

NOTICE TO PARTICIPATE BY TELEPHONIC MEANS
In accordance with the provisions of Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota
Administrative Code, Samson Resources Company (‘“‘Samson”), an interested party in the above-
captioned matter, hereby notifies the North Dakota Industrial Commission, that it intends to appear
in the above-entitled matter by telephonic means. The telephone number for Samson is
(720)904-1391. Lawrence Bender, Pearce & Durick, P.O. Box 400, Bismarck, North Dakota 58502,

(701) 223-2890, is counsel for Samson and will be pregent at the hearing.

DATED this 4th day of October, 2006.

Attorneys for Samson Resources Company
314 E. Thayer
P. O. Box 400
Bismarck, ND 58502-0400




Oil and Gas Division

Lynn D. Helms - Director Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director
Department of Mineral Resources

. NORTH DAKOTA

Lynn D. Helms - Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission

OIL AND GAS DIVISION -

www.oilgas.nd.gov

September 29, 2008

TO: Samson Resources Company
Samson Plaza, 2 West 2nd Street
Tulsa, OK 74103-3101

FROM: North Dakota Industrial Commission
Governor John Hoeven, Chairman

SUBJECT: Temporary Spacing Hearing

The temporary spacing for the development of an oil andfor gas pool discovered by the #25-36-163-99
Strom well, located in the SEf4 SE/4 of Section 25, T.163N., R.99W., Divide County, North Dakota will be
considered at the North Dakota Industrial Commission hearing on October 25, 2006.

Three copies of all exhibits to be used at the hearing are to be prefiled with Mr. Bruce E. Hicks, Assistant
Director, North Dakota Industrial Commission Oil & Gas Division, 600 East Boulevard Ave.—Dept. 405,
Bismarck, ND 58505-0840 five (5) days prior to the date of the hearing.

The Industrial Commission, pursuant to North Dakota Administrative Code 43-02-03-18 part 4 desires full
and consistent information from all participants in spacing hearings, especially the operators. Thus,
effective immediately the Commission requires the following information be prefiled:

1)  Name, address, and phone number of the operator of the discovery well.

2) Size and shape of the spacing units, well locations, and field rules being requested. If the
requested spacing units are rectangular, indicate the desired orientation. Include any requests for
exceptions needed.

3) A map showing all wells within one (1) mile of the area being considered for spacing and the pools
from which they produce.

4) The pool's geologic formation (including stratigraphic definition) and the gecgraphic area of the
proposed field. ‘

5)  The following data must be included:

a) Initial reservoir pressure and any subsequent reservoir pressures
b) Pertinent production data

c) Qil gravity

d) Gas-oil ratio

e) Gas analysis

f) Porosity of net pay

g) Thickness of net pay

h) Water saturation of net pay

i) Reservoir temperature

600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-8022




6)  The following data must be included if available:

a) Permeability

b) Resistivity or salinity of formation water
¢) Oil Formation Volume Factor

d) Oil Pour Point

€) Reservoir Drive Mechanism

f) Bubble Point Pressure

7)  Pertinent economics.

8)  Maximum area of efficient and effective drainage by wells and supporting data.
9)  Estimated original oil in place and expected recovery.

10) Disposition of all fluids.

11) . A lease ownership map showing working interest ownership, non-working interest ownership, and
" lease expiration dates.

12) A structure map, isopach map, and cross section if pertinent.

13) A complete suite of logs if not previously filed.

A person or persons knowledgeabie of the information submitted and capable of answering questions on
the data must be present to testify at the hearing. An exception to this requirement can be made if the
following requirements are met:

1) The discovery well is not commercial and no further development is anticipated.
2) The information requested above is prefiled ten (10) days prior to the scheduled hearing.

3) Prefiled exhibits are accompanied by signed affidavits from the person or persons who prepared the
exhibits attesting to the following:

a) Their professional qualifications as an expert witness.

b) That they prepared, supervised preparation, or reviewed the documents.

¢) That the documents are true and correct.

d) Identification of each exhibit, and explanation of the pertinence of the exhibit to the temporary
spacing matter at hand.

4) No one appears to oppose the temporary spacing request. If the operator declines to appear and an
interested party does appear to oppose the temporary spacing request or submits a written objection,
it may resuit in the matter being continued and an appearance by the operator required. In addition,
you sholild be aware that in the event an Industrial Commission order is appealed the court decision
will be based entirely on the hearing record. The lack of hearing testimony could result in an
incomplete record.

In order to develop timely communication, all operators are asked to advise the Commission of the name
and address of the person(s) responsible for regulatory matters for their company. Such person(s) will be

notified of pending spacing matters.

Lynn D. Helms
Director




NOTICE OF HEARING
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' »+ COMMISSION .

:' v )OIL AND GAS DIVISlON

.7 1+The North Dakota Industrial Com—

+19:00 a.m;: ‘Wednesday, February 28, |
72007, at the N.D.'Oil & Gas Division.

016 East Calgary Ave. , Bismarck, N,

“will receive testimony and exhibits,
-Persons With any interest in the cases.
“listed below, take notice. -

- PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
.at the hearing you need spec1a1

“and Gas Division at 701- 328-8038 by
Thursddy, February 15, 2007..
STAT E OF NORTH DAKOTA TO
Case No. 9344: Application of

Samson Resources Co. far an order :

‘-amending any previous orders of the -

g Commission for the Bakken Forma-*
1 tion's0"as 'to create two 640-acre, .
4 nllmg Units comprised of Sections -

N ounty, ND, authorlzmg the drilling -
‘ot one horlzontal well within each ,:
drilling Uit not less than 500 feet
“to the boundary of the spacing it

. and providing such other relief as 1s ‘

k

¢ appropriate.

L CaseNo.9192: (Continued) Tem—
. porary spacing to develop anoil and/ -
[ -or gas pool discovered by the Samson
i Resources Co, #25-36-163-99 Strom,
; - SE/4 SE/4 Section 25, T.163N.;

"R,99W.,, Divide County, ND deﬁne

» field rules as may be necessary.

o

"or gas pool discovered by the Samson
,Resources Co.#14-23-161-98 Nord-
. stog, SE/4 SE/4 Section 14, T.161N.,

" R.98W,, Divide County, ND, deﬁne |

L the ﬁeld limits, and enact such special
L:ﬁeld__;:ule_s as may b be necessary

cilities or assistance,contact theOil

15 and 22—T162N R.ITW,, Divide '

l’Case No. 9047: {Continued) Tem- il
porary spacing to develop an oil and/ }
i | other relief as is approprlate

' ‘mission will hold a public hearing at

1

“D. At the hearing the. Commission

Affidavit of PUbI'Cat@n o

State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss:
I, Steven J. Andrist, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that | am the publlsher

B
[V

he Journal,

a weekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide Counfy ~State of North

. Case No. 9359: Application of g

Contmental Resources, Inc. for an -

- order amending the field rules for the
f ' Stoneview-Bakken Pool to create and -
"1 establish two 640-acre spacing units |
1. comprised of Section 31, T,161N,,."
+R.94W,, Burke. County, ND and
1! Section 36 T,161N., R.95W., Divide "'}
|- County,ND, authorizing the drilling g
|-of one horizontal well on.each spac- -

1ng unit, and/or such other relief as
s approprlate

}'Inc. for an order amending the ﬁeld

. irules for the Stoneview-Winnipego- -

.| 'sis Pool to create and establish two

_ |:640-acre spacing units comprised of
" /Section 31, T.16IN., R.94W,, Burke .
! the field limits and enact such special ; ; o

¢ 1] R.95W,, Divide County, autho- |

County;,: and Section 36, T. 161N

‘well on each spacmg unit, and such
Iy, -Signed by, S
- John Hoeven, Governor
-..Chairman,

ND Industual Comm1ss1on
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VONNI L. ANDERSON
Notary Public

Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, ND, and that the advertisement headed

NOTICE OF HEARING

N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OIL AND GAS DIVISION

1

i
o
i
:

“f which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following dates:

....... e 77 lines @ .52 = 40.04

‘rizing. the drilling of one horizontal

State of North Dakota :
§ My Commission Expires Aug. 2, 2011

weesnenenes $40.04

\\\ |

AN
\

Subscribed and sworn to before me February 7, 2007

&, Opclson

Vonni L. Anderson
Notary Public, State of North Dakota
My Commission Expires August 2, 2011

Signed

SN

Steven J. Andrist, Publisher

/M/’




. Case No. 2362: Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an
order ding the field rules for the Medicine Pole Hills West-Red River Unit, and the

eow Bismarck
Tribune

WOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OiL AND GAS DiVISION
The North Dakota Industrial Commission will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m.Wednesday,
~  February 28,2007, at the N.D. Qil & Gas Division, 1016 East Calgary Ave,, Bismarck, .N' D
[ At the hearing the Ci ission will receive testimony and exhibits. Persons with any inter-
est in the cases listed below, take notice.
PERSCNS WITH DISABILITIES: If at the hearing you need special facilities or assistance,
contact the Gil and Gas Division at 70I-3ZB~803§ by Thursday, February 15, 2007,
STATE OF NORITH DAKOTAd'II'O: L4 by th

Case No, 9342; Temporary spacing to develop an oif andfor gas pool discovered by the
Headington Oil LP #|4x¥34 Sveen, SW/4 SW/4 Section 34, T.IS5N. R.9SW, Williams
County, ND, define the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may be necessary.
Case No. 9343: Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas pool discovered by the
“Ansbro Petroleum Co. LLC #44-32H Pavlicek, SE/4 SE/4 Section 32, T.142N., R.97W, Dunn
County, ND, define the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may be necessary.
Case No. 9344: Application of Samson Resources Co. for an order amending any previous
~orders of the Commission for the Bakken Formation so as 1o create two é40-acre drilling
units comprised of Sections 15 and 22-T.162N,, R.97W,, Divide County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of one horizontal well within each drilling unit not less than 500 feet to the bound-
ary of the spacing unit and providing such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9192;
(Continued) Temporary spacing to develop an oif and/or gas poci discovered by the Samson
Resources Co, #25-36-163-99 Strom, SE/4 SE/4 Section 25, T. 163N., R.99W, Divide County,
ND, define the field limits and enact such special field rules as may be necessary. Case No.
9047, (Contnued) Temporary spacing to develop an il and/or gas pool discovered by the
“Samson Resources Co. #14-23-161-98 Nordstog, SE/4 SE/4 Section 14, T.I6IN, R98W,
Al Divide County, ND, define the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may be nec-

essary. Case No. 9345; Application of Stone Energy Corp. for an order authorizing the
recomplétion of thé Abelmann #1 into the Camp-Stonewall and Red River Pools approxi-
mately 2385 feet from the north line and 513 feet from the east line of Section 21, T.I52N.,

- R.{0IW, McKenzie County, ND, as an exception to the field rules for the Camp-Stonewall -

and Red River Pools and such other refief as is appropriate. Case No, 9346: Application of

Stone Energy Corp. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43 02 03-88.1 allowing the produc-
[ tion from the Camp-Madison, Red River, and § | Pools to be ingled in the wefl

bore of the Abelmann #!, SE/4 NE/4 Section 21, T.152N., R.|10I W, Camp Field, McKenzie
County, ND, and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9347: Application of Fagle
Operating, Inc. for an order granting an area permit for Uniderground injection of fiuids into
the unitized formation of the Pratt-Madison Unit, McHenry County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
Chapter 43-02-05, and providing such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9348
Application of Eagle Operating, Inc. for an order extending the field bound?a‘ri'ei"and'"_amenq’-
ing the field rules for the West Greene-Madison Pool so as to create a 160-acre spacing uni¢
comprised of the Wi2 W/2 Section |3,T.1 60N, R.86W, Renville County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of one horizontal weli within said spacing unit not less than 500 feet to the bound:
ary of said spacing unit and providing such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. 9343:
Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88'T pool-
ing all interests in a spacing unit for the Bartelson |-3H, Section 3, T.I52N., R.50W, Pa.rsh_all-
Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each nonparticipating
owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No, 9350; Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an order confirming Section 25,
T153N; R.90W, Mountrail County, ND, constitutes the spacing unit for the Warberg #1-
25H, drilled, completed and producing from the Parshall-Bakken Pool and/or such other
relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9351; Proper spacing for the development of the Painted
Woods-Mad’i)son Pool, Williams County, ND, redefine the field limits, and enact such special
field rules as may be necessary. Zenergy, Inc. Case No. 9352: Application of Zenergy, Inc. for
an order amending the field rules for the Briar Creek- Madison Pool so as to create ar!d
establish a 640-acre spacing unit comprised of Section 34, T.I52N,, R.104W., McKenzie
County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well on said spacing unit and/or such
other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9353: Application of Zenergy, Inc. for an order cre-
ating four 960-acre drilling units comprised of Sections 5 and 6, T.ISIN., R.I04W, and
Sections 19 and 20, Sections 29 and 30, and Sectjons 31 and 32, T.t52N,, R. 1 04W, McKenzie
and Williams Counties, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well within each drilling
unit at a location not less than 500 feet from the boundary of each proposed drilling unit as
an exception to the provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-18 and such other rellef as is appro-
priate. Case No, 9354: Application of Zenergy, Inc. for an order creating a 960-acre drilling
unit coﬁfpﬁsga of Sections 29 and 30, T.15IN,, R.104W, McKenzie County, ND, authorizing
the drilling of a horizontal well within said drifling unit at a location not less than 500 feet
from the boundary of such proposed drilling unit as an exception to the provisions of
NDAC § 43-02-0318 and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9272: (Continued)
Application of Zenergy, Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC §43:02°03-88'1 poaling all
interests in a spacing unit for the Martinez [-32H described as Section 32, T.I5IN, R.102W,
Glass Bluff-Madison Pool, McKenzie County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each non-
participating owner a risk penalty as provided hy NDCC § 38-08-08 and such cther relief
as is appropriate. Case No. 9308: (Continued) Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or

gas pool discovered by the Zenergy, Inc. #1-21H Bratton, NW/4 NWv/4 Section 24, TI5IN,

R.104W, McKenzie County, ND, define the field limits, and enact such special field rules as

may be necessary, Case No. 9355:Temporaré spacing to develop an oil and/or gas pool dis-

covered by the Continental Resolrces, Inc., #1-|8H Gloria, SW/4 SW/4 Section [B,T.14IN.,

R.98W, Biilings County, ND, define the field limits, and enact such special field rules as may

be necessary. Case No. 9356 Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order creat-
[ ing six 1280-acre drilling units comprised of Sections 16 and 2 [, Sections 17 and 20, Sections

18 and 19, Sections 28 and 33, Sections 29 and 32, and Sections 30 and 31, T.146N,, R.95W,,
 Dunn County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well within each drilling unic at a

location not less than 500 feet from the boundary of each drilling unit as an exception to

=,
@

the provisions of NDAC § 43 02 03 18 and such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. .

9357: Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order creating three 1280-acre
drilling units comprised of Sections 30 and 31,T.156N., R.90W, and Sections 25 and 36 and
Sections 26 and 35,T.156N., R.91W, Mountrail County, ND, authorizing the dritling of a hor-
izontal well within each drilling unit'at a location not less than 500 feet from the boundary
of each drilling unit as an exception to the provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-18 and such
other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9358: Applicatlon of Continental Resources, Inc, for
an order extending the field bolndarfes anid dmending the field rules for the Beaver Lodge-
Bakken Pool to create and establish a |280-acre spacing unit comprised of Sections 33 and
34, T156N,, R.9SW, Willianis County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal weli on
said spacing unit, andfor such other relief as is appropriate, Case No, 9359: Application of
Continental Resources, Inc. for an order amending the field rules for the Stoneview-Bakken
Pool to create and establish two 640-acre spacing units comprised of Section 31, T.16IN.,
R.94W, Burke County, ND and Section 36,T.16IN,, R.95W, Divide County, ND, authorizing
the drilling of one horizontal welf on each spacing unit, and/or such other relief as is appro-
priate. Case No. 9360: Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC §43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing unit for the Krush #/-5H, Sections
5 and 8, T142N., R98W, St. Demetrius-Bakken Pool, Billings County, ND; authorizing the
recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 33-08-
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9361: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order amending the field rules for the Medicine Pole Hills West-Red
River Unit, and the Medicine Pole Hills-South Red River “B" Unit, Bowman County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of an extension to the horizontal fateral of the Leslie #1-3 at a sur-
face location approximately 450 feet from the north line and 500 feet from the east line of
Section 3, T129N., R.104W, Bowman County, ND, allowing the well to be drilled at an’
approximate azimuth of south 45° west, with the terminus of the horizontal well bore at a
Jocation 200 feet from the north line and 200 feet from the east line of Section 9,TI29N,,
R.1Q4W,, such that the hosizontal displacement in the open hole portian of the well bore in
the Red River “B” porosity will be approximately 0% in the Medicine Pole Hilis West-Red

River Unit and 100% in the Medicine Pole Hills-South Red River “B” Unit, andfor such other

relief as is appropriate.
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Medicine Pole Hills-South Red River “B” Unit, Bowiman County, NI3, authorizing the drilling
of an extension to the horizontal lateral of the Beulah #1-5 at a surface location approxi-
mately 550 feet from the north line and 550 feet from the east line of Section 5, T.I29N.,
R.104W, Bowman County, ND, allowing the well to be drilled at an approsimate azimuth of
south 45° west, with the terminus of the horizontal well bore at a location 0 feet from the
south line and 0 feet from the west line of said Section 5, such that the horizontal displace-
ment in the open hole portion of the well bare in the Red River “B" porosity will be 100%
in the Medicine Pole Hills West-Red River Unit and 0% in the Medicine Pole Hills-South Red
River “B” Unit, andfor such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9363: Apptication of
Continental Resources, Inc. for an order amending the field rules for the Médicine Pole Hills
West-Red River Unit, and the Medicine Pole Hills-South Red River “B" Unit, Bowman
County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a boundary horizontal well at a surface location
approximately 666 feet from the north fine and 2070 feet from the west line of Section 5,
T.129N,, R.104W, Bowman County, ND, allowing the well to be drilled at an approximate
azimuth of south 45° west, with the terminus of the horizontal well bore at a location 600
feet from the north line and 1600 feet from the west line of Section 7 of said Township and
Range, such that the horizontal displacement in the open hole portion of the well bore in
the Red River “B” porosity will be approximatety 2305 feet in the Medicine Pole Hills West-
Red River Unit and approximately 4921 feet in the Medicine Pole Hills-South Red River “B"
Unit, andfor such other refief as is appropriate. Case No. 9364: Application of Continental
Resources, Inc. for an order amending the field rules for the Medicine Pole Hills West-Red
River Unit, and the Medicine Pole Hills-South Red River “B” Unit, Bowman County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a boundary horizontal well at a surface focation approximataly 350
feet from the south line and 2400 feet from the east line of Section 34, T.I30N,, R.[04WV,
Bowman County, ND, allowing the well to be drilled at an approximate azimuth of south 45°
west, with the terminus of the horizontal well bore at a location 400 feet from the south
line and 2300 feet from the east line of Section 4, T.129N.,, R,104W, such that the horizon-
tal displacement in the open hole portion of the well bore in the Red River “B” porosity will
be approximately 3270 feet in the Medicine Pole Hills West-Red River Unit and approxi-
mately 3588 feet in the Medicine Pole Hills-South Red River “B” Unit, and/or such other
relief as is appropriate, Case No. 9345; Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an
order amending the field rules for the Medicine Pole Hills West-Red River Unit, and the,
Medicine Pole Hills-South Red River “B" Unit, Bowman County, ND, authorizing the drilling
of a boundary horizontal well at a surface location approximately 1500 feet from the south
line and 1250 feet from the east line of Section 35,T.130N., R.104WY, Bowman County, ND,
allowing the well to be drilled at an approximate azimuth of south 45° west, with the ter-
minus of the horizontal well bore at a location 1500 feet from the south line and 1300 feet
from the east line of Section 3, T.129N., R,104W,, such that the horizontal displacement in
the open hole portion of the well bore in the Red River “B" porosity will be approximately
1632 feet in the Medicine Pole Hills West-Red River Unit and approximately 5365 feet in the
Medicine Pole Hills-South Red River “B” Unit, and/or such other relief as is appropriate. Case
No.9315: (Continued) Application of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order amending the~
field rulés for the Stoneview-Winnipegosis Pool to create and establish two 640-acre spac-
L unii. comprised of Section 31,161 N., R.94W, Burke County, and Section 36, T.16IN.,
“ tavidz County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well on each spacing
. i .t other relief as Is appropriate. Case No, 9029; (Continued) On a motion of
Uiz Cunurssion to consider the proper spacing Tor the dévelopment of the Dutch Henry
Bucte-Balken Pool, Stark County, ND, redefine the limits of the field, and enact such speciat
field rules as may be necessary. Continental Resources, Inc, Case No. 9366: Application of
Prima Exploration, inc. for-an order extending the field boundaries and amending the field
rules for the Lakeside-Midale/Nesson Pool to create two 640-acre spacing units comprised
of Section }0 and Section 31, T.163N,, R.89W, Burke County, ND, authorizing the drilling of
one horizontal well within each spacing unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of the
spacing unit and for such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9367; Application of Prima
Exploration, Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit for the Mesa #44-10-163-89H, Section 10, T.I63N., R.89W, Lakeside-
Midale/Nesson Pool, Burke County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each nonparticipat-
ing owner a risk panalty as provided by NDCC Section 38-08-08 and such other relief as is
appropriate. Case No, 9368: Application of Prima Exploration, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling alf interests in a spacing unit for the Huerfano #44-[3-63-
89H, Section 13, T.163N., R.8IW, Lakeside-Midale/Nesson Pool, Burke County, ND; autho-
rizing the recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC
§ 38-08-08 and such other relief as Is appropriate. Case No, 934%: Application of Prima
Exploration, Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-84.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit for the Wildhorse #44-26-163-89H, Section 26, T.163N,, R.85W, Lakeside-
Midale/Nesson Pool, Burke County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each nonparticipat-
ing owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as is appro-
priate. Case No. 937(:Application of Prima Exploration, tnc. for an order pursuant to NDAC
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing unit for the Mesa #44-3|-163-89H, Section
31, T.163N,, R8I, Lakeside-Midale/Messon Pool, Burke County, ND; authorizing the recov-
ery from each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and
such other relief as Is appropriate. Case No. 9371; Application of Prima Exploration, Inc. for
an order extending the field boundariés and amending the field rules for the Little Butre-
Madison Pool so as to create a 640-acre spacing unit comprised of Section 27, T.16{N.,
RSIW, Burke County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well within said spac-
ing unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit and providing such fur-
ther and additional relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9372: Application of Prima Exploration,
inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing unit
for the Box Elder #44-27-16{-91H, Section 27, T.16 N, R.9I1W, Little Butte-Madison Pool,
Burke County, ND; autharizing the recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk penal-
ty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as is appropriate, Case No.9373;
Application of Prima Exploration, Inc. for an order extending the field boundaries and
amending the field rules for the Carter-Midale/Nesson Pool so as to create two 640-acre
spacing Units comprised of Section 18, T.162N., R.8IW. and Section 19, T.[62N., R.9OWV,
Burke County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well within each spacing unit
not less than 500 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit and for such other relief as is
appropriate. Case No. 9374; Application of Prima Exploration, Inc. for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing unit for the Crystal #44-18-162-
89H, Section 18, T.162N., R 8IW.,, Carter- Midale/Nesson Pool, Burke County, ND; authoriz-
ing the recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC §
38-08-08 and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9375; Application of Prima
Exploration, Inc. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a
spacing unit for the Fortification #44-19-162-90H, Section 19, T.I62N,, RS0V, Carter-
Midale/Nesson Pool, Burke County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each nonparticipat-
ing owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as is appro-
priate. Case No. 9376:Application of Prima Exploration, Inc. for an order extending the field
boundaries and amending the field rules for the Woburn-Madison Pool so as to create a 640-
acre spacing unit comprised of the §/2 of Section 13 and the N/2 of Section 24, 162N,
R.SIW, Burke County, ND, autherizing the drilling of one horizontal weli within said spac-
ing unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit and for such other relief
as Is appropriate. Casg No, 9377: Application of Prima Exploration, Inc, for an order pursuant
0 NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 paoling all interests in a spacing unit for the Poudre #42-24-162-
91H, §72 of Section 13 and the N/2 of Section 24, T.162N., R.9 W, Woburn-Madison Pool,
Burke County, ND; authorzing the recovery from each nonparticipating owner a risk penal-
as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and stich other relief as is appropriate, Case No, 4378

pplication of Prima Exploration, Inc. for an order extending the field boundaries and ™~

amending the field rules for the Ross-Bakken Pool to create three 1280-acre spacing units
comprised of Sections 17 and 20,T.156N,, R.9/W, and Sections 12 and 3 and Sections 14
and 23, 156N, R,92W, Meuntrail County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal
well within each spacing unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of each spacing unit and
for such other refief as is appropriate. Case No.9378: Application of Prima Exploration, lnc.
for an order creating a 1280-acre driffing Unit comprised of Sections 14 and 23, TI56N,,
RSIW, Mountrail County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well therein at a loca-
tion not less than 500 feet from the boundary of the proposed drilling unit as an exception
to the provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-18,and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No.
9380; Application of Prima Exploration, Inc. for an order amending the field rules for the”
Flaxtdn- Madison Poo to create a 560-acre spacing unit comprised of the 572, NW/4 and
W/2 NE/4 of Section 30,T.163N,, R.90W, Burke County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one
horizontal well within said spacing unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of the spac-
ing unit and providing such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 938 |:Application of Prima
Exploration, Inc. for an order pursuant to NBCC § 43-02-03-88T pooling all interests in a
spacing unit for the Paradox #44-30-163-90H, §/2, NW/4 andW/2 NE/4 Section 30, T.163N,,
R90W, Flaxton-Madison Pool, Burke County, ND, authorizing the recovery from each non-
participating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other refief
as is appropriate.

Signed by,

John Hoeven, Governor

Chairman, ND Industrial Commission

2/8 - 600982
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, NOTICEOFHEARING ~~ = .. - =
N.D, INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION ~ ~
s . OIL AND GAS DIVISION - :
The North Dakota Industrial Commission will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m.Wednesday,
October 25, 2006, at the N.D, Oif & Gas Division, 1016 East Calgary Ave,, Bismarck, N, D.
At the hearing the Commission will receive testimony and exhibits. Persons with any intei-
est in the cases [isted below, take notice. . o
PERSONSWITH DISABILITIES: If at the hearing you need spetial facilities or assistance, ¢on-
tact the Industrial Commission at 701-328-3722 by Thursday, Octobér 12, 2006, R
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO: '
Case No. 9169: Proper spacing for the development of the Beicegel Creek-Bakken Pool,:
e TPTERETZIE County, ND, redefine the fiefd limits, and enact such special field rules as may be
necessary, Enerplus Resources USA Corp. Case No. 9170: Application of Enerplus
Resources (USA) Corp for an order amending thie field rules for the Beicegel Creele-Bakken
Pool to authorize the flaring of gas from the Titan A-Rase Ranch #4-2H well, NW/4 NE/4
Section 4, T.145N., R.99W,, McKenzie County, North Dakota, without regard to the produc-
tion restrictions provided in Commission Order No. 10036, and authorizing the flaring of
gas from the Titan A~ Rase Ranch #4-2H welt as an exception to the provisions of NDCC §
_ 3808 06.4 and such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. 9171:To consider the appro-
priate spacing unit in the Beaver Creek-Birdbear Podl for the whiting Ol & Gas Corp.#14-
23H Federal well, SW/4 SW/4 Section 23, T.143N,, R,103W., Golden Valley County, ND, Case
No. 9172;Application of Whiting Oil & Gas Corp, for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-07-
03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing unit described as Section I, TII52N., R.93W,
Mountrall County, ND: authorizing the recovery from each non-participating owner of a risk
. penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08- 08;and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No,
9173: Application of Whiting Ol & Gas Corp,, for an order pursuant to NDAC § 4302-03-
8.1 pooling all Interests in a spacing unit described as Section &, T.153N., R,92W, Mountrail
County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each non-participating owner of a risk penalty
- as provided by NDCC § 38-08- 08; and such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. 9{74:
1t Application of Whiting Oil & Gas Corp., for an order pursuant to NDAC §%3-02.03-88.
—— pooling alf interests in a spacing unit for the Ash Coulee-Birdbear Poct described as Sections
{ and I, T.I42N., R.102W, Bitlings County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each non-
participating owner of a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08; and such other relief
Amot  as js appropriate. Case No, 9175: Application of Whiting Qil & Gas Corp., for an order pur-
suant to NDAC §743-02-03-88.] allowing hydrocarbons produced from the Four Eyes-
Bakken and Four Eyes-Madison Pools to be commingled in the well bore of the Hecker #13-
16 well, SW/4 SW/4 Section 16,T.[43N.,R.100VV, Billings County, ND, and such other relief
_ as is appropriate, Case No. 91 76: Application of Whiting Oil & Gas Corp., for- an order pur-
suant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.] allowing hydrocarbons produced from the Lonesome-Red
River and Stonewall Pools to be commingled in the well bore of the Gajewski 5-18X well,
SW/4 NW/4 Section 18, T15IN., R.101W, McKenzie County, ND, and such other relief as
E is appropriate, Case No, 9062: (Continued) Temporary spacing to develop an oi! andfor gas
poot discovered by The VWhiting Oil & Gas Corp. #44-1H Bartleson well, SE/4 SE/4 Section
1,T.152N,, R93W, Mountrail County, ND, define the field imits, and enact such special field
rules as may be necessary. Case No. 9157: (Continued) Temporary spacing to develop an oil
1¢ andfor gas pool discovered'By the Whiting Oif & Gas Corp. #14-6H Satterthwaite well, locat-
ed in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 6, T.153N,, R.92W,, Mountrail County, ND, define the field
lirnits, and enact such special field rules as may be necessary. Case No. 9177: Temporary spac-
ing to develop an off and/or gas pool discovered by the Hess Corporation #!-9H H. Juma
well, SE/4 SE/4 Section 9, T.156N,, R 93V, Mountrail County, ND, define the field limits, and
enact such special field rules as may be necessary. Case No. 9178; Application of Hess
pn; Corporation for an order establishing a drilling unit Consisting of all of Sections 7 and 8,
o T.152N, R.95W, McKenzie County, ND, and allowing a horizontal well to be drilled in the
21 Bakken Formation at any location thereon not closer than 500 feet to the boundary of the
(¢ drilling unit, or for such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9179: Application of Hess
.. Corporation for an order establishing a drilling unit ‘Tonsisting of Sections 29 and 30,
.4 TSN, R.95W, McKenzie County, ND, and allowing a horizontal well to be drilled in the
© Baldeen Formation at any location thereon not closer than 500 feet to the boundary of the
drilling unit, or for such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9180: Application of Hess
Corporation for an order establishing a drilling unit consfsting of Sections 2 and 11, T.155N,,
. R.94W,, Motimtrail County, ND, and allowing a horizontal well to be drifled in the Bakken
Formation at any location thereon not closer than 500 feet to the boundary of the drilling
- unit, or for such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9181: Application of Hess
Coi poration for an order estabhshing a drilling ufiit consisting of Sections 26 and 35,
T.156N,, R.94W, Mountrail County, ND, and allowing a horizontal well to be drifled in the
Bakken Formation at any location thereon not closer than 500 feet to the boundary of the
drilling unit, or for such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9182; Application of Hess
Corporation for an order establishing a drilling unit COREISTNg of Sections 25 and 36,
" TAS7N, RI5W, Williams County, ND, and allowing a horizontal well to be drilled in the
Bakken Formation at any location thereon not ctoser than 500 feet to the boundary of the
drilling unit, or for such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9183; Application of Hess
Corporation for an order establishing a drilling unit ToRSISEME of Sections 28 and 33,
T.158N,, R.94W, Mountrail County, ND, and allowing a horizontal well to be drilled in the
Bakken Formation at any location thereon not closer than 500 feet to the boundary of the
drifiing unit, or for such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9184; Application of Hess
Corporation for an order amending the field rules for the Blue Buttes- Bakken Pool so as
to include Sections 5 and &, T.I50N,, R.95W, and Sections 19 and 20, T.I5IN., R95W.,
McKenzie County, ND, within Zone |, for which spacing has been established on the basis
of one horizontal well per 1280 acres, or such other relief as is appropriate. Case No, 9185:
Application of Hess Corporation for an order amending the field rules for th¥ Beaver Lodge
and Capa Fields so as to include Sections 18 and 19, T.155N,, R.95WV, Wiltiams County, with-
in either the Beaver Lodge Field or the Capa Field, and further include said lands as a 1280-
acre spacing unit within either Zone Il of the Beaver Lodge-Bakken Pool or Zone il of the
Capa-Bakken Pool, or such other relief as is appropriate. Case No, 9089; (Continued)
Proper spacing for the development of the Banks-Red River G5 Pool, McKenzie County, NID
, redefine the field fimits, and enact such special field rules as may be necessary. Hess
Corporation Case No. 9186: Application of Marathon Oil Company for an order pursuant
o NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a spacing unit for the Dollar joe-Bakken
Pool described as Sections 30 and 31, T.156N., R.96W, Williams County, ND; authorizing the
recovery from each non-participating owner of a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-
08-08; and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9187 Application of Marathon Oil
Company for an order amending the field ordéFs Tor the Bafley-Balken Pool, Dunn County,
ND, 50 as to allow wells completed in the pool to produce oil at an unrestricted rate and
flare gas produced in association therewith for a period longer than the 30 days aflowed by
current orders, or such other relief as is appropriate. Case No, 9188; Application of
Petroleum Development Corporation for an order amending the field rules for the Bailey-
Bakken Pool so a$ to allow a horizental well drilled in a spacing unit comprised of alt of
Sections 4 and 9, T.[46N., R.94W, Dunn County, ND, to be located as close as 500 feet to
the east boundary thereof, or for such other relief as is appropriate. Case Na, 9189;
Application of Novus Operating Ccmpany, LP for an order extending the outfine of the
Tt Foreman Butte Field to include Sections 2 and 3, T.150N,, R.103W, McKenzie County, ND,
or such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. 9190: Application of Denali Oil & Gas
Management, LLC for an order amending The Tield rules for the Portal-Madison Pool so 2s
to establish a spacing unit consisting of the E/2 and SW/4 of Section 4,T.163N., R.9IW, and
Section 33, T.[64N,, R.9IW, Burke County, ND, and allow a horizontal well with one or
more laterals to be drilled at any location on such spacing unit not closer than 500 feet to
the boundaries thereof, or such other relief as is appropriate, Case No, 9191: Application of
Petro-Hunt, LLC for an order extending the field outline of the Charlson Field so as to
include Sections I and 12, T.I53N,, R.95W, Sections 6 and 7, T.153N.,, R.94W, and Section
36, T154N,, RISW, McKenzie County, ND, and further including said [ands together with
Section 14,T.153N., R.95W, McKenzie County, ND, within Zone Il of the Charlson-Bakken
Pool, for which spacing has been established on the basis of one well per 640 acres, or for
such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. 9156: (Continued} Proper spacing for the devel-
opment of the Stoneview-BirdbedF P50, Divida and Burke Counties, ND, redefine the freid
" limits, and enact such speciai field rules as may be necessary. BTA Oil Producers Case No.
9192: Temporary spacing to develop an oil and/or gas pool discovered by the Samson
“Resources Company #25-36-163-99 Strom well, SE/4 SE/4 Section 25, T.|63N,, R9IW,
- Divide County, MD, define the field timits and enact such special field rules as may be nec-
’ essary. Case No. 9193: Proper spacing for the development of the Lake View-Madison Pool,

Thomarck  Tribuae
K. Buyrke Couﬁty, ND, redéfing the field fimits, and enact“éuch special figld rules as may bé nec- }

- North Grano-Madison Unit, Renville County, ND, for the injection of fluids into the unitized ¢

. Field, Bottineau County, ND, to be commingled in a'central tank battery as an-exception to
: the requirements of NDAC § 43-02-03-48 pursuant to § 43-02-03-48.1, or for such relief as

* amending any previous orders for the Willinen-Bakken Pool so as to create a 640-acre spac-
- Ing unit comprised of Section 32,T.143N,, R.97W.,, Dunn County. ND, authorizing the drilling
. of one horizontal welf within said spacing unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of the

* County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well within said spacing unit not less

" ol orders so as to create a 640-acre drilling unit comprised of Section 32, T.142N., R 97W,,

. amending any previous orders for the Beaver Creek-Birdbear Pool and such other

" of Sections 11 and 15, T.143N., R.103W, Golden Valley County, ND, authorizing the drilling

" Application of WhitMar Exploration Co. for an order amending the field TUIES for the

“ approximately 2100 feet from the south line and 2100 feet from the west line of Section 33,

essary. Eagle Operating, Inc. Case No. 9194: Application of Eagle Operating, Inc. for an order ¢ )
authorizing the conversion of the MU #3 well, SE/4 SE/4 Section 19, T.160N,, R.BAVY, ;| )
formation of the North Grano-Madison UnitApursuant to ND,'AC §43-02- 05 and for'suchf

other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9195: Application of Baflantyne Oil for an order pur-/

suant to NDAC § 43-02-03-86-T allowing off and gas produced from the Rice #1 well, SWid

SYV/4 Section 9, the Rice-State #2H well, NE/4 NW/4 Section 18, the Rice #6 well, NWI4’

NE/4 Section 17, and the Asheim #1 well, NE/4 NWV/4 Section 17, T.16IN,, R.82W, Renvill¢

is appropriate. Case No, $196: Application of Ansbro Petroleum’ Co,, LLC for an order

spacing unit and such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. 9197: Application of Ansbro
Petroleum Co,, LLC for an order amending any preVious Grders for the Willmen-Bakken
Pool 5o as to create a 640-acre spacing unit comprised of Section 34, T.143N., R.97W, Dunn

than 500 feet to the boundary of the spacing unit and such other relief as is appropriate.
Case No. 9198: Application of Ansbro Petroleum Co.,, LLC for an order amending any previ-

Dunn County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well therein at a location not less
than 500 feet from the boundary of the proposed drilling unit and such other relief as is
appropriate. Case No, 9199: Application of Kerr-McGee Qil & Gas Onshore LP for an order

Commission orders as may be necessary so as to create a [280-acre drilling unit comprised

of a horizontal well therein at a location not less than 500 feet from the boundary of said
drilling unit as an exception to the provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-18 and such other relief
as is appropriate. Case No. 3200; Application of Headington Oil, LP for an order creating a
1280-acre drilling UFTT Comprised of Sections 6 and 7,T. 154N, R.95W, Williams County, ND,
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal wefl therein at a location not less than 500 feet from
the boundary of the proposed drilling unit as an exception to the provisions of NDAC
Section 43-02-03-18 and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9201: Application of
Headington OIl, LP for an order extending the field boundarids and amsndmg the field rules
for the Bear Den-Madison Pool so as to create a 640-acre spacing unit comprised of Section
24, T.H49N., R.96W.,, McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the drilling of one horizontal well - .

within said spacing unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of said spacing unit and for
such other relief as is appropriate. Case No, 9202; Application of Zenergy, inc. for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88,1 pooling all interests in a spacing unit described as

mt Due
291.04

Section 3}, TISIN,, R.102V., McKenzie County, ND; authorizing the recovery from each
nonparticipating owner a risk penalty as provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other
relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9203: Application of Ward-Wiliiston Co, for an order
amtending the field rules Tor the North Westhope-Madison Pool so as to create 2 240-acre
spacing unit comprised of the NWV/4 Section 6, T.163N., R.79W, and the E/2 NE/4 Section
|, T.I63N, R.BOWV, Bottineau County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well with-
in said spacing unit not less than 500 feet to the boundary of said spacing unit and such other
relief as is appropriate. Case No, 9204: Application of Citation Oil & Gas Corp. for an order
authorizing the recompletion of the B. Langwald | well into the Hay Creek-Madison Pool
and Birdbear Formation at a location approximately 449 feet from the south (ine and 1800
feet from the west line of Section 9, T.150N,, R.104W, McKenzie County, North Dakota, as
an exception to the applicable spacing requirements for the Hay Creek-Madison Pool and
the provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-18.] and such other relief as is appropriate, Ca:
9205: Application of Citation Oil & Gas Corp. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-
88.( allowing the production from the Duperow, Birdbear and Madison Pools to be com-
mingled in the well bore of the B. Langwald #! well, located in the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 9,
TAS0N., R, 104 West, Hay Creek Field, McKenzie County, North Dakota, and such other
relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9206: Application of Missouri Basin Well Service, Inc. for an
order authorizing the Fecompletion of its State 16-1H well as a horizonta! well at a location
approximately 450 feet from the north line and 368 feet from the east line of Section 16,
'IFISZN,. R.98W, McKenzie County, ND, as an exception to the well focation rules for the
Banks-Madison Pool and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No. 9207: Application of
Bill Barrett Corp. for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.T allowing oil and gas pro-
duced from the Harding-Madison Pool and the Stonewall Pool to be commingled in the well
bore of the Klein #23-33 well, NE/4 SW/4 of Section 33, T.I5IN,, R,{04W, McKenzie
County, ND, and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No, 9130: (Continued) Application
of Continental Resources, Inc. for an order creatifig a |280-acre drilling unit comprised of
Section 4, T.141N, R.98Y¥, and Section 33, T.J42N., R.98WV, Biltings County, ND, authorizing
the drilling of a horizontal well within said drilling unit at 2 location not less than 500 feet
from the boundary of the drilling unit as an exception to the provisions of NDAC § 43-02-
03-18 and such other refief as is appropriate. Case No. 913: (Continued) Application of
Continental Resources, inc. for an order creatifig six 1280-acre drilling units comprised of
Sections 13 and 24, Sections 14 and 23, Sections 15 and 22, Sections 25 and 36, Section 26
and 35 and Sections 27 and 34, in T.146N., R 98W.,, McKenzie County, ND, authorizing the
drilling of a horizontal wel) within each drilling unit at a location not less than 500 feet from
the boundary of each drilling unit as an exception to the provisions of NDAC § 43-02-03-
18 and such other relief as is appropriate, Case No. 8967; {Continued) Application of Prima
Exploration, Inc. for an order creating a [280-acre drilfing unit comprised of Sections 23 and
26,T156N., R.91W, Mountrait County, ND, authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well there-
in at a location not less than 500 feet from the boundary as an exception to the provisions
of NDAC Section 43-02-03-18, and such other relief as is appropriate. Case No, 9208;

Bicentennial Field so as to include all of Section 36,T.146N.,, R.104W, McKenzie County, ND,
within Zone (Il of the Bicentennial-Bakken Pool, for which spacing has been establishéd on
the basis of one horizontal well per 320 acres, establish two spacing units for the
Bicentennial-Bakken Pool consisting of the E/2 and W/2 of said Section 36, or for such other
relief as Is appropriate. Case Ng, 9209: Application of Bill Barratt Corp. for an order autho-
rizing the recompletion of the Klein #23-33 well into the Stonewall Formation at a location

]

TI5IN,, R,104W, McKenzie County, ND, as an exception to the provisions of NDAC § 43-
02-03-18 and such other relief as is appropriate.
Signed by,
John Hoeven, Gavernor
Chairman, ND Industrial Commission
10/4 - 600685




